

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BEALS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS,
ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL FROM THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of the Honest Elections Project as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of
Applicants**

Jason Brett Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste. 643
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Honest Elections Project*

Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The NVRA Does Not Govern Removal of Non-Citizens from Voter Rolls 3

 A. Congress Did Not Intend To Limit The States’ Ability to Remove Non-Citizens from Voter Rolls 3

 B. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines Election Law and Yields Perverse Policy Results 8

 II. Even if the NVRA Governed Non-citizen Removals, Virginia Removed Them Individually—not Systematically—and Thus Did Not Violate the NVRA’s Quiet Period..... 10

 III. Plaintiffs Unjustifiably Delayed This Lawsuit..... 12

 IV. Virginia’s Extensive Safeguards Undermine Plaintiffs’ Harms..... 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla.</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 8
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U. S. 181 (2008)	19
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U. S. 368 (1963)	8
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U. S. 648 (1895)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U. S. 1 (2006)	8, 14, 16
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , 589 U. S. 423 (2020)	16
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	5, 6
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U. S. 64 (1994)	8
<i>Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy</i> , 601 U. S. 366 (2024)	14

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501	4, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20504	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507	4, 5, 10, 11
52 U.S.C. § 21082	18, 19
52 U.S.C. § 21083	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 8	4
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-416	9
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.1	9, 16
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427	12, 16
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-653	17
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-653.01	18
